

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

9-8-2017

### State v. Merrill Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44822

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
The State Breached The Plea Agreement By Making Statements That Were Fundamentally At Odds With The Disposition That The State Was Obligated To Recommend .....	6
A. Introduction .....	6
B. Standard Of Review .....	7
C. The State Breached Its Plea Agreement By Making Statements That Were Fundamentally At Odds With The Disposition That It Was Obligated To Recommend .....	7
1. The Prosecutor’s Statement Mocking The Recommendation Of The Presentence Investigation, Coupled With His Statement That He Had Expected A Prison Recommendation, Violated The Plea Agreement .....	10
2. The Prosecutor’s Statements Minimized The Reasons For Retaining Jurisdiction, And Emphasized The Reasons Against It, Violated The Plea Agreement .....	11
3. By Underscoring The Fact The Mr. Merrill’s Mother Was Given A Second Chance On Retained Jurisdiction And Failed, And Then Telling The Court That Mr. Merrill “Was On The Same Path,” The Prosecutor Breached The Plea Agreement .....	12
4. The Prosecutor’s Unqualified Statements Against The Possibility Of Probation Are Incompatible With A Recommendation For Retained Jurisdiction .....	13
5. The Prosecutor’s Statement, “That’s Why I Think A Straight Prison Recommendation Is Just Fantastic” Violated The Plea Agreement .....	14

6. The Prosecutor’s Additional Statements Cannot Be Justified As A Response To The Defense’s Argument For Probation .....	14
D. Fundamental Error Under <i>Perry</i> Demonstrated.....	15
1. Violation Of Constitutional Rights.....	15
2. Clear And Obvious Breach .....	16
a. Terms Of The Plea Agreement Clear From The Record .....	16
b. Failure To Object Not A Tactical Decision.....	16
3. Substantial Rights Affected.....	17
E. Remand Before A Different Sentencing Judge.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*McAmis v. State*, 155 Idaho 796 (Ct. App. 2013) ..... 19

*Puckett v. United State*, 556 U.S. 129 (2009)..... 17, 19

*Santobello v. New York*, U.S. 257 (1971).....7

*State v. Chapel*, 687 P.2d 583 (Idaho Ct. App. 1984)..... 13

*State v. Coffin*, 146 Idaho 166 (Ct. App. 2008) ..... 17

*State v. Daubs*, 140 Idaho 299 (Ct. App. 2004).....8

*State v. Gomez*, 153 Idaho 253 (2012) ..... 7, 15

*State v. Halbesleben*, 147 Idaho 161 (Ct. App. 2009) ..... 14

*State v. Jones*, 139 Idaho 299 (Ct. App. 2003)..... 8, 9, 11, 16, 19

*State v. Jones*, 141 Idaho 673 (Ct. App. 2005)..... 13

*State v. Lankford*, 127 Idaho 608 (1995).....7, 8

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010) ..... 7, 16, 17

*State v. Sutton*, 151 Idaho 161 (Ct. App. 2011)..... 16

*State v. Wills*, 140 Idaho 773 (2004)..... 8, 9, 12

*United States v. Alcala-Sanchez*, 666 F.3d 571 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 18

*United States v. Camarillo–Tello*, 236 F.3d 1024 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.2001) ..... 18

*United States v. Heredia*, 768 F.3d 1220 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 10

*United States v. Whitney*, 673 F.3d 965 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 9, 10, 11, 18
